

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA SANDS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF WINONA, MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MARK D. TATICCHI
VICTORIA L. ANDREWS
FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER H. DOLAN
BRUCE G. JONES
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
EMILY R. ZAMBRANA
FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
aaron.vanoort@
faegredrinker.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Commerce Clause Issue Warrants Certiorari.....	1
A. Respondent Identifies No Barrier to Certiorari.....	1
B. Respondent’s Merits Arguments are Plainly Wrong.....	3
1. The Ordinance Amendment discriminates against interstate commerce in practical effect	3
2. The Ordinance Amendment discriminates against interstate commerce in its purpose.....	6
C. This Court Should Grant Review to Reconcile the Conflict with Its Precedents, and to Prevent Economic Conflicts Between the States	7
II. The Takings Issue Warrants Certiorari	9
A. The Court Below Squarely Held that a Permit Requirement Makes Mineral Rights too “Inchoate” to Qualify as Property	9
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with those of Other Jurisdictions and of This Court.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	5
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	6
<i>Diamond B-Y Ranches v. Tooele County</i> , 91 P.3d 841 (Utah App. 2004)	12
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11
<i>Ohio ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (2002).....	13
<i>PBS Coals, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 206 A.3d 1201 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2019).....	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	13
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Montana v. Washington</i> , No. 22O152, Proposed Bill of Complaint ¶ 1 (Jan. 21, 2020).....	8
